TITLE 6: CRIMES AND CRIMINAL PROCEDURE DIVISION 1: CRIMES AGAINST THE PERSON

§ 1380. Sex Offender Revolving Fund.

There is hereby established a Sex Offender Revolving Fund. The Department of Finance shall maintain all funds generated under this article, specifically through the Sex Offender Fee Guidelines, in a segregated, restricted special account within the general fund, shall be non-lapsing, and without fiscal year limitation. All funds received pursuant to the Sex Offender Fee Guidelines shall be deposited into the Sex Offender Revolving Fund. Funds shall be expended without further appropriation and shall be used solely for the purposes of implementing the provisions of this article, including, but not limited to training and community notification purposes. At the close of each fiscal year, the SORAB shall provide the Presiding Officers of the Legislature with an accounting of the use of funds deposited into the Sex Offender Revolving Fund.

Source: PL 17-49 § 2(1380) (July 29, 2011), modified.

Commission Comment: The Commission changed "this Act" to "this article" in this section pursuant to 1 CMC § 3806(d).